
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Hants East: Emerich Winkler (GPNS) 
Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 

Date Filed: August 14, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 84,491.10 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 24,866.22 

 
 

Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Hants East: Todd Williams (PC) 
Official Agent: John A. MacDonald 

Date Filed: August 18, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 84,491.10 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 24,866.22 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all                 
     expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election             
     expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a           
     number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and inclusion  
     of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
  

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 2,989.98  

 
$ 2,848.73  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
955.00

 
955.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
19,361.49

 
30,050.40

 
Travel 

 
476.12

 
104.68

 
Campaign Functions 

 
10,688.91

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
241.83

 
241.83

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 34,713.33

 
$ 34,200.64

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 34,713.33

 
$ 34,200.64



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Hants East: Maurice Rees (NSLP) 
Official Agent: John W. Patterson 

Date Filed: August 17, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 84,491.10 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 24,866.22 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 0.00  

 
$ 0.00  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
4,876.34

 
13,885.84

 
Travel 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
2,135.33

 
2,135.33

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
28.63

 
28.63

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 7,040.30

 
$ 16,049.80

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 7,040.30

 
$ 16,049.80



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Hants East: John MacDonell (NDP) 
Official Agent: Dave Doucette 
Date Filed: August 10, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 84,491.10 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 24,866.22 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all          
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election       
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a     
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and          
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 5,109.63  

 
$ 5,006.15  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
12,062.91

 
10,962.91

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
12,123.04

 
12,123.04

 
Travel 

 
1,434.26

 
1,434.26

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
2,532.99

 
2,532.99

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 33,262.83

 
$ 32,059.35

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 33,262.83

 
$ 32,059.35



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      


